

No. 19-2386

Criminal

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

APPELLEE,

v.

PAUL R. HANSMEIER,

APPELLANT.

---

*Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
District of Minnesota*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

ERICA H. MACDONALD  
*United States Attorney*

LISA D. KIRKPATRICK  
*Assistant U.S. Attorney*

*U.S. Attorney's Office  
District of Minnesota  
404 U.S. Courthouse  
316 North Robert Street  
Saint Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 848-1950*

Attorneys for Appellee

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. The first fraud scheme: Fraudulent copyright infringement suits ..... 3

II. The second fraud scheme: Blatantly fraudulent hacking lawsuits ..... 9

III. The scheme unravels, and Hansmeier is convicted. .... 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 23

I. The Indictment Sufficiently Charged a Scheme To Defraud that Included Lies and Omissions to Victims and to Courts. .... 23

    A. Standard of review for reviewing the sufficiency of an indictment..... 23

    B. The mail and wire fraud statutes encompass a broad array of schemes in which a defendant uses deception to obtain money or property..... 24

    C. The facts must be accepted as true and the scheme viewed as a whole. .... 27

    D. The indictment in this case is more than sufficient. .... 28

    E. Hansmeier mischaracterizes the scheme. .... 34

        1. Hansmeier ignores that he lied to victims. .... 35

        2. The facts alleged in the indictment must be viewed as true..... 40

    F. Hansmeier’s attempt to seek shelter behind copyright law is a nonstarter..... 43

G.	The fact Hansmeier’s scheme involves civil lawsuits does not change the analysis.....	48
H.	Hansmeier’s three-legged stool metaphor is inapt. ....	51
II.	Hansmeier agreed restitution was due and owing in the amount of at least \$3 million and cannot now complain that the restitution order is not based on sufficient evidence nor that there were no victims. ....	57
A.	Standard of review .....	57
B.	Hansmeier waived any challenge to the district court’s application of the MVRA. ....	58
C.	There was no clear error, either. ....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3, 12
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. Dicon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) .....	42
<i>Emery v. American Gen. Fin., Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1343 (7th Cir. 1995).....	25, 26
<i>Hameling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	24
<i>In re BitTorrent Adult Film Copyright Infringement Cases</i> , 296 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom.</i> <i>Patrick Collins, Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 288 F.R.D. 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	40
<i>Karlson v. Red Door Homes, LLC</i> , 611 F. App'x 566 (11th Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Latimer v. Roaring Toyz, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	44
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe</i> , 2014 WL 2581168 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 2014) .....	46, 47, 48
<i>Malibu Media, LLC v. Thal</i> , 2016 WL 7240764 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2016) .....	47, 48
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	49
<i>United States v. Alston</i> , 609 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	28

<i>United States v. Bartsh</i> , 985 F.2d 930 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	1, 58, 59
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 825 F.2d 1278 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	25, 53
<i>United States v. Blumeyer</i> , 114 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 142 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Coven</i> , 662 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1981).....	50
<i>United States v. DeGeorge</i> , 380 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>United States v. Donahue</i> , 539 F.2d 1131 (8th Cir. 1976).....	53
<i>United State v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	49
<i>United States v. Farm &amp; Home Sav. Ass’n</i> , 932 F.2d 1256 (8th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 651 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 57, 58
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 321 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 984 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>United States v. Goodstein</i> , 883 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	50
<i>United States v. Greenberg</i> , 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 427 F.3d 881 (11th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 200 F.3d 1179 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	1, 58
<i>United States v. Manzer</i> , 69 F.3d 222 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>United States v. Monostra</i> , 125 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	28

<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002).....	50
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962) .....	27
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>United States v. Steffen</i> , 687 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 27
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. White</i> , 241 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 545 F.2d 47 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 720 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 122 F.2d 675 (5th Cir. 1941) .....	2

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 101 .....	44
17 U.S.C. § 204(a) .....	44
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) .....	12

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3663A .....	1, 15, 57
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1).....	61
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2).....	61
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....	61

**Rules**

Fed. R. Cr. P. 12(b)(3) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B) .....	23
